

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 20-11688-G

SHARON MOTLEY, on behalf of herself and those similarly situated,
Appellant-Plaintiff

v.

HAL TAYLOR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Alabama Law
Enforcement Agency,
Appellee-Defendant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:19-CV-478-WKW-SRW

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

Martha I. Morgan
Counsel of Record
Professor Emerita
University of Alabama School of Law
101 Paul W. Bryant Drive
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487
mimorgan@yahoo.com
(205) 799-2692

Thomas K. Maher
Executive Director
Center for Science and Justice
Duke School of Law
210 Science Drive
Durham, N.C. 27708
Thomas.K.Maher@law.duke.edu
(919) 815-9498

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	C-1
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest and Identity of Amici	1
Statement of Issue on Appeal	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. <i>Bearden</i> Requires an “Equal Justice” Analysis of a Wealth-Based Sanction that Extends Punishment or Otherwise Deprives an Indigent Person of an Important Interest	4
II. This Court Has Recognized That <i>Bearden</i> Requires a Hybrid Due Process and Equal Protection Analysis.....	11
III. Fundamental Fairness Counsels in Favor of the Application of <i>Bearden</i> to Indefinite Suspension of a Driver’s License.....	13
IV. A Proper <i>Bearden</i> Inquiry Requires a More Searching Inquiry into the Fundamental Fairness of Criminal Fines and Fees, and their Consequences.....	17
A. <i>Bearden</i> Requires Careful Inquiry into Alternatives to Indefinite Suspension	17
B. <i>Bearden</i> Requires a Hearing on Ability to Pay	22

Conclusion	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	25
Certificate of Service	26
Appendix.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25, 48 (1972)	18
* <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	1-19, 22-23
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535, 539 (1971).....	18, 22
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	8
<i>DiFrancesco v. Bullock</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00066-SEH, 2019 WL 145627 (D. Mont. Aug. 31, 2017)	21
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4, 16, 17
* <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	1, 7, 8 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Jessup</i> , 381 F. Supp.3d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	17
<i>Jones v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:19cv300-RH/MJF 2020 WL 2618062 (N.D. Fla. 5/24/2020).....	12
<i>Jones v Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	22, 23
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	19
<i>Mayer v. Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	9, 10, 15

<i>Mendoza v. Garrett</i> , 358 F.Supp.3d 1145 (D. Or. 2018).....	4, 17
<i>M.L.B v. S.L.J</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973)	10
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	11
<i>Schwiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221, 234 (1981).....	19
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 355 F.Supp.3d 514 (W D. Va. 2018)	20
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	8, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d. 1245 (2018)	11, 12
<i>Williams v Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	8, 10

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-201(6) (2019)	21
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-395 (repealed 2020).....	21

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 26.11	4
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Brandon Garrett, Wealth, Equal Protection, and Due Process, 61 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 397, 419 (2019) 1, 11

William Crozier & Brandon Garrett, Driven to Failure, An Empirical Analysis of Driver’s License Suspension in North Carolina, 69 Duke L. J. 1585 (2020). 1

Maryland Enacts New Law Ending Debt-Based Driver’s License Suspensions, Fines & Fees Just. Ctr. (May 7, 2020): available at <https://finesandfeesjusticecenter.org/2020/05/07/maryland-enacts-new-law-ending-debt-based-drivers-license-suspensions/> (last visited July 15, 2020)..... 21

Leah Nelson, *Alabama Appleseed, Stalled: How Alabama's Destructive Practice of Suspending Driver's Licenses for Unpaid Traffic Debt Hurts People & Slows Economic Progress (2020)*: available at <https://www.alabamaappleseed.org/stalled/> (last visited July15, 2020).....20

U.S. Statement of Interest *Stinnie v. Holcomb*, No. 3:16-cv-00044, 2016 WL 6892275 (W.D. Va. Nov 7, 2016). 16

Constitution

U. S. Constitution amend. XIV.....*passim*
